

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2342 OF 2018
IN
SUIT NO. 2539 OF 2009**

NADEEM M. OOMERBHOY)...APPLICANT

V/s.

**RASHID SATTAR OOMERBHOY (since deceased))
RIYAD RASHID OOMERBHOY AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS**

Mr.Ganesh Ambekar i/by Jariwala Associates, Advocate for the Applicant / Plaintiff.

Mr.Yohaam Shah i/by Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, Advocate for the Defendants no.10 and 11 in Suit No.2539 of 2009 and for the Defendants no.8 and 9 in Suit No.548 of 2013.

Mr.Ayan Roy i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocate for the Defendants no.5(a) to 5(d).

Ms.Janavi Khant i/by Harish Joshi & Co., Advocate for the Defendant no.2.

Ms.Nisha Shah i/by Kalpesh Joshi & Associates, Advocate for the Defendants no.1(a) and (b).

Ms.Usha Rahi. AGP, for the State of Maharashtra - Respondents no.4 to 8 (Original 1 Defendants no.13 to 17).

Mr.Gajanan Surve, Master (Admn.) and Mr.Sameer Alekar, Section Officer, Office of Court Receiver, present in Court.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 2nd DECEMBER 2025

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2025.12.03
14:54:48
+0530

avk

1/2

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Ganesh Ambekar, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant in the Notice of Motion and submits that not all records have been furnished by the Court Receiver's Office.
2. Mr.Sameer Alekar, Section Officer from Court Receiver's office submits that all the records that have been received from the society – Defendants no.1 and 1(a) have been forwarded, whereas the Defendant no.15 has not submitted any documents, despite directions of this Court and three reminders from the Court Receiver's office, however, if a list is furnished of the missing documents, the same can be requested from the society.
3. Let list of the documents, as above, be furnished by the Applicant/Plaintiff to the Court Receiver's office within a period of two weeks.
4. List on **20th January 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)